The P/ant Journal (1995) 8(4), 613-622
TECHNICAL ADVANCE
Sequence-based identification of T-DNA insertion mutations
in Arabidopsi . actin mutants act2-1 and act4-1
Elizabeth C. McKinney 1,t, Nazeem All 2,t, Alice Traut 2,
Kenneth A. Feldmann 2, Dmitry A. Belostotsky 1,
John M. McDowell 1 and Richard B. Meegher 1,*
7Department of Genetics, Life Sciences Building,

using in the initial screening. The PCR products obtained for the act4-1
mutation including the original 0.7 kb LB/119S product are mapped locating
the insertion near codon 280. The PCR primers are described in Table 1
and further details are given in (b). ACT4 has the standard gene structure
found for most plant actin genes.
Insertion mutat ions in Arabidops is  actin genes 615
Table 1. Oligonucleotide primers
Oligo name a Locationb/bp Cloning site c t m ° C / G C %  Degeneracy Primer sequence (5'-3')
amplified x size (nt)
RB16843S nt 16843 BamHI -/50% d 1 x 30 GCTCAgGATC
T-DNA/74 bp cG A'I-rGTCG'FI-I'CCCG CCTT
LB102A nt 102 Clal -/38% d 1 x 29 GATGCAaTCG
T-DNA/131 bp AtATCAG CCAAT'I-I-FAGAC
LB917N nt 917 BamHI -/40% d 1 x 30 AAACTAgGAT
T-DNA/946 bp CcTCTTACATCATCGCCGTC
ACT46S Codon 46 56°C/40% 128 x 20 ATGGTNGGNA TGGGNCARAA
Act in
ACT119S Codon 119 -/23% 240 x 26 GARAARATGA
Actin CNCARATNATG'I-rYGA
ACT165S Codon 165 46°C/35% 256 x 17 GTNCCNATNT AYGARGG
Actin
ACT4-240S Codon 240 -/54% 1 x 22 AGC'I-rCGAGC "I-FCCTGATGGAC
ACT4
ACT2-5'485S 5' UTR 56°C/40% 1 x 20 c'rrccTCAAT CTCATCTTCT
ACT2
ACT46A Codon 46 48°C/41% 256 x 17 TGNCCNATNC CNACCAT
Actin
ACT163A Codon 163 -/30% 16 000 x 27 R(A/T)ANCCYTCR
Actin TANATNGG NACNGTRTG
ACT245A Codon 245 56°C/40% 1024 × 20 GTNATNACYT GNCCRTCNGG
Actin
ACT284A Codon 284 -/22% 192 × 23 ATRTCNACRT CRCAY'rrCATNAT
Actin
ACT2-3'189A 3' UTR Xmal -/32% d 1 x 35 agctcccggg TTAACA'n'GC
ACT2 AAAGAG'rrTc AAGGT
ACT4-3'252A 3' UTR Xmal -/20% d 1 x 35 agctcccggg AATCTCFI3"T